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LOK SABHA

TharsdtJ" March 1 J, 1986/
Phal,una 22, 1907 (Sakal

Th~ uk Sabha m.' at Eleven o/t"e
Clock.

[MR. SPEAKER In the Chair]

OJlAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[&,11311]

Worklnl of A.I.I.M.S.

.264. SHRI C.P. THAKUR: Will
the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state the steps sbe is taking to improve the working 01 tbe All India Institute of Medical Sciences,
New Delhi 1

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
nBPARTMENT OF FAMILY WBLFARB
(SHR) s. KRISHNA KUMAR): A Itatement is aiVOD belOw.

StatemtDt

Tbe worklnl of tbo AIIMS, a statutory.
AutoDomOUI Body, is coDstantly reviewed by its GOYerniD8/IDatitutc Bodie'_ All necessary steps are taken from time to time to improve itl funotiODiDa with a ,iew to eoaurina tbat it fulfill the objective for which it wa. estabUshed.

Some of the speolftc steps takea in the
r ecoDt paat to improve ,t~ ,work-i,ftl of the Inlt'tltuto, ,.,., ml" iocludt :
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(a) With a view to removing cooges. tlon aDd reducina tbe waiting period of patients Buffering from cardiological and NeurologicaJ disorders, additional funds to the tUDe of Rs. 300 lakb. were provided during the current financial year for mak. ing the Cardiotboracic & N eurosci encel Centres functional; with the compJetioD or the Centres, 180 beds alongwitb intensive care faen ities would become available in each of these Centres.

(b) With the compJ etion of additional winls of Dr. R.P. Centre (or Ophthalmic Sciences durin. tbe current financial year, the total bed strength of the Centre will increase from 227 to 300.

(c) A total body cr Scanner is beiDa instatJed and likely to be commissioned shortly. This will furtber facilitate diaa'
Dostie services.

(d) A Centralised ACCident and Trauma Services Centre is beinl set up under the aegiS of AIIMS to attend to accident cases and provide service to the injured starting at tho site of the accl. d~nt.

(e) Hospital Laboratory Services have been rc-organised and a Professor of Clini. cal Pathology has made Inc-barge of these services. Besides enhancin. the reliability of tests, it will also cut delays in inve.ti,8. tions.

(f) As aaainst aD outlay of at. J 6
· Cforea during the Sixth Plan, the Institute has ~n provided a Plan outll\Y of Ra. 27 crores in the 7th Plan and ao additional Rs.. 5 crores for the establishment of a Centralised Accident aDd Trauma
Centre.
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(8) The pay scales of the faculty were revised upwards and an Assessment Promotion Scheme (or Lecturers and Ass~s~ant Professors was introduced with a view to providin, incentive to the faculty.

(b) The Government approved a scheme in 1984 for cadre review of Group B. C & D cadres to provide re!ief to tbe employees stagnating for long periods in the absence of promotional avenue and moro than 1800 empl1)yees were benefited under the scheme.

SHRI C.P. THAKUR: This Institute was established a8 an apex organisation with a view to teaching doinl research and giving training but it has not served that purpose. Tl1ete js a complaint by different groups of people including MPs OD this. Does the Government think that either it should be strictly a referral hospital or establish some satellite hospital in those specialities in which tbere is a great rush in Delhi or round about?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The question of treating tbe All India Institute of Medical Sciences as a purely rererral hospital has beeD examined by the Ministry from time to time, tbough the AIIMS Act does not stipulate that it has to be a refer·
ral bo~pita1. One of tbe Review Committees. engaged by the Government had recommended in 198 J that it be treated as a referral hospital. I:lut the Estimates Committee of the 7th Lok Sabha in its S3rd Report pointed out the serious difficu it ies tha t win be faced by th e citizens of Delhi if AIIMS s made a referral bos ..
pita) without builUol first tbe peripheral zonal facilities in the city. Jt is, therefore. the considered opinion or this Ministry that this is not an opportune time for treating this Institute as a strictly referral hospital.

SHRI C.P. THAKUR: The Hon.
Minister did not reply whether there should be some satelltt e bospital estabHshed in those ipecialities wher e there is a great rush.

MR. SPBAKER.: 'That is what be haB

said.

0,,,1 A"sWlrI 4'

SHRI C.P. THAKUR: No Sir, what be said was about referral hcspiCal. I want to know wbother there will be some satel. lite hospitl\ls in those specialities where there is a great rush.

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR: The
Delhi Administration is in the process of setting up nine per ipberal hospitals in different specialities, upgrading seven poly_
clinics and living ~ peciulity facilities to 21 dispensaries in tbe periphtry of Delbi.
This process is expected to be compJct ed at tbe end of 1987, and probably at that time it will be op.portune to think of con. verting AIIMS Into a referral hospital.

SHRI C.P. THAKUR: Regarding the mode of admission in this Hospital-it is a •
unique thing which is nowhere in the world
-tM patients needing surgery are told that unless they bring four or six units of blood they will not be admit ted. This is done nowhere in the world. There must be some change in tbe mode of admission in thi, Hospital because this is causing a areat hardship there is a great racket-and tbe patients have to pay three to rour thousand rupees to procure th e blood.

SHRI' S. KRISHNA KUMAR: We will look into this matter.

MR. SPEAKER: There seems to be som e anoma1y in t his question. It hat been stated "Will the Minister of Health and Fumity WeJ(ale be pleased to state the steps u sh ,," is taking to improve the working of the AllMS". Wby Is "he'" replying?

(1 nlerruptlonJ)

PROF. K.K. TEWARY : I have areat admiration fot tbe 'Minister Madam Kidwai and ber deputy Shri Krishna Kumar who have tried their beat 10 improve the con4i. dons of hospitals in Delhi. I mUlt say (rankly that tb. question of Instituto of Medical Sciences is not wbether it is .I satellite hospital or a referral hospitaL The real question is the stupendous wantOD­
nC=.I, indifference of doctQrs. sheer .ml ..
man,apme,nt and in th e name that It i. 8 prelUIeoU. {nltifUlJon, all kinds oti it~
larittes are being permitted. . ..
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1 will give an example which I have
.also brought to the notice of the Minister.
There was a patient who was utterly pfec:\fious. I took her to tbe hospital.
The condition of the doctor was that unless I come with blood she will oot be admitted.
COmfl1flOSeOSe says that ailer admission of patient the tC!)ts are carried out and then operation decided. She was not admitted for five .. st.x dlYS. I brought it to tbe notice of the Minister. She intervened and after that only she was admitted. I would suggest a high level prube into the utter inefficiency wc\otonness and callous ..
ness of ~1o~tors in the AIIMS. {woulJ urge tbe ~iinister-thil is the m )od of the House also-lhlt the Institute must be 8ubjcct~d to an inquiry.

[ 1)'anslation]

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI MOH.
SINA KIOWAI) : Mr. Speaker, Sir, I agree there might have been lapses in one or two cases, but I do not agree that all kind. of irrq;ular ities 8re beina committed tbere; everythjng is goiog wrong over there.
This is a prestIgious Institute •••

PROF. K.K. TEWARY : You get an inquiry condtlcted into irs working.

MR. SPEAKER : I think, a lot of overcrowding is tbere.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI :
With a view to reducina the overcrowding. we bave recently al10cat ed Rs. 3 crotes

· -more for Neuro-Science and Cardiology Depa rfm eDt in which new operation

· lbeatres arc being bui It. It is also clear from all these complaints tbat this is a

· .prestigious institution. The people from
··all over the country come here. It is our

1 eDdeavour to see that overcrowding is roduced. Tbis Institute was started as a referral ho~pital, but it could not confino its workina to that. 30 per cent of Delhi

. patients visit this bospital for treatment 'Dd, therefore, some lapses are bound to
. "e :there.

~. " f r,waryji bas just now mentioned ~bout "'004. 10 tbia connectioD I oao .ay. 'ODO thiog that blood is Dot a commodity tbat can be produced in ~ factory. Blood forms in a lbuman bod,. It i. taken from the hUman beings and is transfused in tbe human bod'cs. Blood is not purchased from the market by the Medical Institute.
It comes through dOLation. That is wby the relatives of the patients are advised to m'u ~ their own arrangement for blood.
If a case is very serious, the patient is admitted and liven blood transfusion.
Later on, they replace it through blood donation. Thus, these difficulties are faced in such cases, but it would not be proper to say outrightly that no good work is being done there. The good work bcing done therc should be appreciated.

[English]

MR. SPEAKER : I would J ike to brinl to your notice one personal experience.
Once I went to the O.P.D.

[ Tfanslat;on)

It was during summer. You let the conditions improved a lit tie. Even a healthy verSOD can fall sick there. Even
~xba ust fans were not working and it was difficult to stand tbere. Such was tbe suffocating atmosphere there.

[English]

I bave tried to take up that matter but for future it must be corrected.

[ Tr(lllsiation]

At least exha uat fans sbould work properly.

[english]

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE : Sir, the other complaint of Prof. Tewar)' is that victims of terrori am do not let proper treatment in tho hospital.

MR. SPEAKER : Terrorised by whom!

SHRI D.N. REDDY: Sir, in view of the eK treme dilution by the admission of all sorts of cases in AIIMS, specialists aro not abl, to GODQlDtra" Oil tbe rean, complicated ~pecial cases admitted in tbe hospital. If 80, will tbe Government take immediate measures to dh'ert ordinary cases to other hospitals and alIa advise the State Government to have at least one super speciaHty wina in each city 80 tbat complicated cases requi ring immediato attention are looked after well as dilution of the super hospitals will seriously alfect all.uch serious diseases?

SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAR : Sir; the difficulties of making this Institute a strictly referral hospital were earlier stated by me.
About 30 per cent or the people came from outside Delbi and even within Delhi the people have the habit of visiting one hospital after tbe other. Almo~t 33 per cent of patients come to AIIMS after visiting at least two hospitals. This is the findiDS of a study. This is public issue.
The public wil1 be put to inconvenience.
However, tbe suggestions of the hon.
Member wiJl be considered.

Supply of medicines for e.G.u.s. dispen.

saries

+
*26S. SHRI BANWARI LAL

BAIRWA :

SfIRI VIJAY N. PATIL :

Will tbe Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be plea5ed to state:

(a) the budget provision ror purchase of medicines for all systems of medicines for C.G.H.S. durin! 1985.86;

(b) how much actual expenditure has been incurred durinl the first nino mODths of 198! .. S6;

(0) tho reasons for short supply of medicines in tbe C.O.H.S. dilpeD.ariel;
aod

Cd) "bat remedial steps Government propose to take to meet sucb abortaici of medicines?

THE DBPUTY MINISTBA IN THB
DBPAB.TMBNT OF fAMILY WBLFA1E

(SHRI S. KRISHNA KUMAIt): (8) and (b)
The budget provi8ion for purchase of medicines of all systems for COHS aad actua1 expenditure incurred during the fint nine months of 1985-86 is as uDder :-

Budget prov.
1985·86

13,49,27,000/.

Expcnditute upto
Dec., 1985

---
6,05,18,9001-

~. (c) and (d) CGHS is procurinl all its medicines included in tbe CGRS Formulary from the Medical Sfore Orpoisation.
By and large, the drugs and medicine listed in the CGHS Formulary are available in the dispenlaries. In tbe event of non-availability of any specific medicine tbe same is procured from authorised Local Chemists Mis. Super Bazar and 8upplied to the Beneficiaries.

r Tran, Iat/on]

SHRI DANWARI LAL BAIRWA : The hon. Minister bas replied to tbe question in a strange manner. He bas not stated as to bow many systems of medicine are beiDI practised and how many medicInes they are purchasing under different systems separately. The budget provision for purchase of medicines of all systems was rupees thirteen crore. forty njne lakhs and twent, 8 even thousand8 and during th e period of nine months they have purcbased medicines wOlth rupees six croros five lakhs el,bteen thousand and nine hundred only and tbus an amount of Rs. 7.5 cror es has been I eft for tbo remaining three montbs. I wouJd Uke to know whether duriog this period the incidencc of diseascs bas fallen leadina to a lower demand for medicines or tbe medicines have become {;hcapcr? Tbey do have th c medicines, but th e funds have not been spent?

,I

One thiDa I wlnt to know, capecial.,., Is tbat the cues of reactioD 01 allopathic medicines have become vory common now-a·da1s. The nature or tbese complaintl II tbat the reaction takes place abruptl, I_vinl DO time ror providiol alterDati", medical faoUit,.

